Minimum production to
reach positive NPV
(t.HSCW/yr)

47,470 37,605 42,537 7,821

5.13.6. Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis is crucial for understanding the robustness and resilience of the financial model. It evaluates

how changes in the prices of key commodities affect the overall financial performance. By analysing these

fluctuations, it is possible to identify which income streams have the most significant influence on the model's

outcomes. This information is vital for decision-making, allowing stakeholders to anticipate potential risks and develop

strategies to mitigate them. Furthermore, sensitivity analysis helps in stress-testing the financial model, ensuring it

remains viable under various market conditions. This analysis provides a clearer picture of the model’s dependencies

and aids in optimising the financial planning and resource allocation, ultimately contributing to more informed and

strategic decisions.

Table 26 Sensitivity analysis for +/-50% changes in key cost parameters at 40,000 t.HSCW/yr

Scenarios
Parameter
varied

Variation

Parameter
new value

NPV (mil $) ROI
Annualised
ROI (25 years)

Payback
time (yr)

O
None
(Original)

None None 69.66 342% 6% 9

A1

Pelletised
dry ice

+50% 2250 $/tonne 112.96 492% 7% 7

A2 -50% 750 $/tonne 26.35 191% 4% 15

A3 -80% 300 $/tonne 0.37 101% 3% 25

B1 Thermal
Energy
price - Coal

+50% 0.06 $/kWht 73.13 354% 6% 9

B2 -50% 0.02 $/kWht 66.19 330% 6% 9

C1 Electricity
cost

+50% 0.18 $/kWhe 80.55 380% 6% 8

C2 -50% 0.06 $/kWhe 60.25 309% 6% 10

D1 Biofertiliser
price

+50% 900 $/tonne 83.51 390% 7% 8

D2 -50% 300 $/tonne 55.80 294% 6% 10

AMPC.COM.AU 51

Scenarios
Parameter
varied

Variation

Parameter
new value

NPV (mil $) ROI
Annualised
ROI (25 years)

Payback
time (yr)

E1
Average
Water price
Australia

+50% 1.09
69.06 340% 6%

9

E2 -50% 3.25 70.26 344% 6% 9

The sensitivity analysis reveals the financial robustness of the model against key cost parameter variations. The

model is highly sensitive to changes in the price of pelletised dry ice. A 50% price increase significantly improves NPV

and ROI, shortening the payback period, while an 80% price reduction still maintains a positive ROI of 101%,

demonstrating resilience.

The model is moderately sensitive to biofertiliser prices. A 50% price increase improves NPV and ROI, reducing the

payback period to 8 years, while a 50% price decrease extends the payback period to 10 years. This indicates that,